

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA; GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY; ASARCO LLC;  
PHELPS DODGE INCORPORATED; SAN CARLOS IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE  
DISTRICT; CITY OF SAFFORD; GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT;  
FRANKLIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT; SALT RIVER PROJECT; CITY OF  
GOODYEAR; BHP COPPER INCORPORATED, AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOE P. SPARKS

*Counsel of Record*

SUSAN B. MONTGOMERY

ROBYN L. INTERPRETER

SPARKS, TEHAN & RYLEY, P.C.

7503 First Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85251

(480) 949-1339

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Questions Presented .....  | i           |
| Parties to the Proceeding .....  | ii          |
| Table of Contents .....  | iv          |
| Table of Cited Authorities .....   | vi          |
| Table of Appendices .....  | x           |
| Opinions Below .....   | 1           |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 2           |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....   | 2           |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 2           |
| A. History of the Gila River Adjudication .....  | 5           |
| B. Proceedings Below .....   | 6           |
| C. Finality of the Decision Below .....  | 11          |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition .....  | 16          |
| A. The Arizona Supreme Court Has Decided an Important Question of Federal Law in Conflict with Relevant Decisions of this Court, Including <i>Arizona v. San Carlos</i> and <i>Winters</i> , and Which Defeats the Purpose of the McCarran Amendment ..... | 16          |

*Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. The History of this Court's Decision in <i>Arizona v. San Carlos</i> Demonstrates that the Novel Application of Comity Called for by the Arizona Supreme Court Will Defeat the Purposes of the McCarran Amendment . . . . .   | 17          |
| 2. The Arizona Supreme Court's Application of General Principles of Comity In This McCarran Amendment Proceeding Is the Antithesis of this Court's Rationale in <i>Arizona v. San Carlos</i> . . . . .   | 21          |
| B. The Question of Whether Comity May Be Used to Bar An Indian Tribe From Presenting a Defense to <i>Res Judicata</i> in a State General Stream Adjudication Is an Important Question of Law of Constitutional Magnitude Which Should be Decided by This Court . . . . . | 23          |
| C. Arizona Has Broken its Promise to this Court, the United States, and the Tribes, that Indian Water Rights in Arizona Will Be Adjudicated in a Fair and Comprehensive Manner . . . . .   | 27          |
| Conclusion . . . . .   | 30          |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....  | 24          |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....  | 1, 4        |
| <i>Arizonans for Fair Representation v. Symington</i> , 828<br>F. Supp. 684 (Ariz. 1992) .....  | 18          |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....   | 26          |
| <i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)<br>.....                                | 10          |
| <i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886)<br>.....                             | 10          |
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United<br/>States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) ..... | 6, 16, 20   |
| <i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y.</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....         | 10          |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)<br>.....                            | 11, 12, 13  |
| <i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)<br>.....                             | 12          |
| <i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981) .....  | 12          |
| <i>Goddard v. Babbitt</i> , 536 F. Supp. 538 (Ariz. 1982)<br>.....                              | 18          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....  | 25            |
| <i>In re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use<br/>Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 134<br>P.3d 375 (2006) ..... | 2, 10, 29     |
| <i>In re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use<br/>Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 127<br>P.3d 882 (2006) ..... | 1, 10, 11, 23 |
| <i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Alabama</i> , 522 U.S. 75<br>(1997) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 324<br>U.S. 548 (1945) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....  | 23            |
| <i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....   | 13            |
| <i>Postal Telegraph Cable Co. v. Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464<br>(1918) .....   | 25            |
| <i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)<br>.....  | 7, 25         |
| <i>San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona et al. v. State of<br/>Arizona et al.</i> , 721 F.2d 1187 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....       | 5             |
| <i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court</i> , 972 P.2d<br>179 (Ariz. 1999) .....   | ii, 29        |



*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)<br>.....   | 15            |
| <i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1904) .....  | 1, 4          |
| <i>United States v. Truckee-Carson Irrigation District</i> ,<br>649 F.2d 1286 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981), <i>modified at</i> 666 F.2d<br>351 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ..... | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , 801<br>F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992) .....   | 3             |
| <i>San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona v. State of<br/>Arizona, et. al.</i> , CIV 79-186 PHX-PGR .....   | 5             |
| <i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , 31 F.3d<br>1428 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....   | 10            |
| <i>United States v. District Court for Eagle County</i> , 401<br>U.S. 520 (1971) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 1040 (1989),<br><i>affirmed without opinion</i> , 492 U.S. 406 (1989) ...  | 15            |

*Cited Authorities*

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 C. Wright, A. Miller, and E. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4449 (1981) . . . . . 25

*Globe Equity No. 59 Decree*, United States District Court for the District of Arizona, June 29, 1935  
 . . . . . *passim*

*Moore's Federal Practice*, § 131.52 (Matthew Bender 3<sup>rd</sup> ed. 2000) . . . . . 7

*Restatement (Second) Judgments*, § 42(1)(e) . . . . 8, 11, 23

**U.S. CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

Amendment 5, United States Constitution . . . . . i, 24

Amendment 14, §1, United States Constitution . . . . i, 24

McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666 . . . . . i, ii, 4, 19

Apache Treaty, July 1, 1852, 10 Stat. 979 . . . . . ii

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 476  
*et seq.* . . . . . ii

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . . 2, 11, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1362 . . . . . 5

A.R.S. § 45-252(a) . . . . . 5

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Appendix A — Opinion Of The Supreme Court Of Arizona Filed February 9, 2006 .....   | 1a          |
| Appendix B — Order Of The Supreme Court Of Arizona Denying Motion For Reconsideration Filed May 3, 2006 .....   | 54a         |
| Appendix C — Order Of The Superior Court Of The State Of Arizona In And For The County Of Maricopa Dated May 17, 2002 .....                                       | 62a         |
| Appendix D — Amended Order Of The Superior Court Of The State Of Arizona In And For The County Of Maricopa Dated And Filed March 7, 2002 .....                    | 66a         |
| Appendix E — Report Of The Special Master Of The Superior Court Of The State Of Arizona In And For The County Of Maricopa Dated June 30, 2000 .....               | 108a        |
| Appendix F — Order Of The United States District Court For The District Of Arizona Dated May 2, 1983 And Filed May 9, 1983 .....                                  | 212a        |
| Appendix G — Opinion Of The Supreme Court Of The United States In <i>Arizona, et al. v. San Carlos Apache Tribe Of Arizona, et al.</i> Decided July 1, 1983 ..... | 221a        |
